awareness among its staff and an in-house awareness programme was completed in 2011. The Bank has

begun presenting loss data reports on monthly basis to the senior management and the Board. This will

also provide the foundation for mapping and collecting data on loss events and self-assessment models in

subsequent phases of the ORM initiatives.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the

same time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the

business unit and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the

Group and the Bank proactively seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise

losses and optimise net revenues.

85

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 (continued)

42 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30.06.2016

+100 bps 1,916   (19,665)   1,916   (19,665)

-100 bps (1,916)   19,665   (1,916)   19,665

30.06.2015

+100 bps 12,800   (15,017)   12,800   (15,017)

-100 bps (12,800)   15,017   (12,800)   15,017

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Impact on profit after tax

+1% -1% +1% -1%

The Group and the Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

USD (19)   19   (27)   27

SGD (1)   1   2   (2)

Others (10)   10   (5)   5

(30)   30   (30)   30

The Group The Bank

30.06.2016 30.06.2015

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's and the Bank's profit after tax and its equity

with an immediate up and down +/-100 basis points ('bps') parallel shift in the interest rate.

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the affect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign

currency rates on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

86

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 (continued)